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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, APRIL 19, 2016 

 

 
SUBJECT Development Permit with Variance and Floodplain Exemption for Lot 3, 

Section 32, Otter District, Plan 25866 

ISSUE 

A request has been made for a development permit with variance and floodplain exemption to 
construct a single-family dwelling with attached studio within the steep slopes, foreshore and 
sensitive ecosystem development permit areas (DPAs), within the rear and side yard setbacks of 
the Rural Residential 2 (RR-2) zone, and within the floodplain setback requirement. 

BACKGROUND 

The 0.15 ha property is located on West Coast Road in Otter Point and is zoned Rural  
Residential 2 (RR-2) under the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040.  The 
property is bounded by RR-2 zoned properties to the east and west, West Coast Road to the 
north, and the Strait of Juan de Fuca to the south (Appendix A). 

The subject property was created by subdivision in 1972 and there is a small cottage on the 
property that pre-dates building permit records.  The property is within the Kemp Lake Waterworks 
District and will be serviced by community water, on-site septic and hydro.  There are no 
encumbrances registered on title of the land. 

The applicants wish to construct a new single-family dwelling and connect the existing cottage by 
breezeway to create attached living space (Appendix B).  Variances are requested for the existing 
cottage, which is located within the 6 m side yard setback to the east, and for the proposed 
covered deck, which would be constructed within the 10 m of the rear yard setback.  The applicant 
is also requesting an exemption from the 15 m floodplain setback for the structures.  Professional 
reports have been submitted to address the development permit guidelines and proposed 
floodplain exemption.  As part of the building permit process for the new home, the applicant will 
be required to submit a structural engineer’s certification to connect the existing cottage by 
breezeway. 

ALTERNATIVES 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 

1. That Steep Slopes, Foreshore and Sensitive Ecosystem Development Permit with Variance 
and Floodplain Exemption DV000046, as specified in Appendix E, for Lot 3, Section 32, Otter 
District, Plan 25866, for the purpose of constructing a dwelling and attaching an existing 
cottage, be approved. 

2. That the Development Permit with Variance and Floodplain Exemption be denied and require 
the structures to comply with land use requirements and that a Development Permit be 
obtained. 

3. That the application be referred back to staff for more information.  
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LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

The Otter Point Official Community Plan (OCP), Bylaw No. 3819, designates development permit 
areas for hazardous and environmentally sensitive areas.  The subject property is within the steep 
slopes, foreshore and sensitive ecosystem DPAs; therefore, a development permit is required 
before the land is altered. 

The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw No. 2040, Schedule A, Part II, Section 6.07 establishes 
yard requirements for the RR-2 zone.  A development variance permit is required in order to allow 
the proposed construction to be located within the side and rear yard requirements. 

The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw No. 2040, Schedule A, Part 5, designates floodplain 
specifications.  Section 524 of the Local Government Act (LGA) permits local government to 
exempt a person from the bylaw in relation to a specific parcel of land or a use, building or other 
structure on the parcel of land if the local government considers it advisable and either considers 
that the exemption is consistent with the provincial guidelines or has received a report, certified 
by a Professional Engineer or geoscientist experienced in geotechnical engineering, that the land 
may be used safely for the use intended.  The granting of an exemption may be made subject to 
terms and conditions the local government considers necessary or advisable, including the 
requiring that the applicant enter into a covenant under section 219 of the Land Title Act. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

Pursuant to Section 499 of the LGA, if a local government is proposing to pass a resolution to 
issue a development variance permit, it must give notice to each resident/tenant within a given 
distance as specified by bylaw.  Capital Regional District Bylaw No. 3110, Fees and Procedures 
Bylaw, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or organization for 
their comment.  In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to adjacent property 
owners within a distance of not more than 500 m.  Any responses received from the public will be 
presented at the April 19, 2016 Land Use Committee meeting. There is no requirement for public 
consultation if a local government is considering a development permit or floodplain exemption. 

LAND USE IMPLICATIONS 

The subject property is within the steep slopes, foreshore and sensitive ecosystem DPAs as 
designated in the Otter Point OCP, Bylaw No. 3819.  The DPAs are designated for protection of 
the environment and for the protection of development from hazardous conditions.  The applicant 
has retained a Registered Professional Biologist and a Professional Engineer to assess the 
impact of the proposed development in these areas.  The reports outline recommendations to 
address the development permit guidelines and the Engineer’s report provides justification for 
granting a floodplain exemption for the proposed dwelling and existing cottage.  The reports are 
summarized below: 

Environmental Report:  An environmental assessment report was prepared by Applied 
Ecological Solutions on March 7, 2016, outlining considerations for the proposed development of 
the site (Appendix C).  The report describes the property as having a marine foreshore frontage 
approximately 40 m in length, comprised largely of bedrock overlain with organic soil and native 
vegetation, including several veteran trees.  The report advises that tree cutting should not occur 
between March 15 and July 31 to avoid negative impacts during the bird nesting season or, 
alternately, that a nesting survey be conducted to verify that no active nesting is occurring in trees 
identified for removal.  Additional recommendations outlined in the report relate to implementation 
of sediment and erosion control measures, managing stormwater runoff, retaining veteran trees 
along the marine foreshore and erecting temporary fencing during construction. 
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Geotechnical Report:  Ryzuk Geotechnical conducted a preliminary site assessment in 
November, 2015, and prepared a report on March 10, 2016, addressing the steep slope and 
foreshore DPAs and the floodplain specifications (Appendix D).  The report described the site as 
sloping to the south with a 5-6 m high bedrock bluff along the shoreline.  The bedrock foreshore 
was considered relatively resistant to erosion and instability due to wave action and, therefore, 
recession of the bluff crest would be minimal over the lifetime of any proposed structure.  The 
existing cottage was found to be located 6-7 m back from the crest of the bluff.  Based on this 
location, the Engineer confirmed that the cottage is in a safe position with respect to shoreline 
stability, and from a geotechnical perspective, may continue to be used indefinitely.  The existing 
cottage is 8.46 m from the present natural boundary, as shown on the Site Plan (Appendix B), 
and within the floodplain setback requirement. 

The report confirmed that the top of slab elevation for the new dwelling will be 4.1 m above the 
present natural boundary and comply with the 1.5 m flood construction level requirement.  The 
proposed building would encroach to within 4.3 – 4.5 m of the crest of the bluff in the central area 
of the building site and to within 5.11 m of the present natural boundary at the closest point.  The 
Engineer considered that the building site is geotechnically stable provided that all appropriate 
measures are incorporated into the design, including those specified by the report.  The Engineer 
confirmed that the site may be safely used for the intended use provided that his 
recommendations are followed.  The proposed dwelling is 5.11 m from the present natural 
boundary, as shown on the Site Plan (Appendix B), and within the floodplain setback requirement. 

Since the existing cottage and proposed dwelling are located with the flood plain setback, the 
applicant has requested a floodplain exemption to reduce the setback from the natural boundary 
of the sea from 15 m to 8.46 m for the existing cottage and to 5.11 m for the proposed dwelling. 

Variances:  The applicant has requested variances to reduce the side and rear yard setbacks 
specified by the RR-2 zone for the proposed siting of the dwelling and the present location of the 
cottage (Appendix B).  The 0.15 ha property has a limited building area and the owners have 
worked with an architect to incorporate a low-profile, 133 m2 dwelling with the 23 m2 existing 
building attached by a breezeway.  The rear parcel boundary is defined as the natural boundary 
as shown on Plan 25866 from 1972, which extends into the foreshore beyond the present natural 
boundary.  The proposed dwelling and exterior deck extend 0.45 m into rear yard; therefore, the 
owners have requested a variance to reduce the setback from 10 m to 9.53 m.  As the owner’s 
plan is to incorporate the existing non-conforming cottage into the design, they have requested a 
variance to reduce the eastern side yard setback from 6 m to 4.7 m.  The existing building would 
be attached living space with no kitchen facilities.  The 0.15 ha property does not permit a 
detached accessory suite and the owners do not wish to design it as a self-contained secondary 
suite. 

A development permit with variance and floodplain exemption has been included in Appendix E 
for consideration.  Recommendations from the professional reports have been incorporated as 
permit conditions.  Staff recommends approval of the development permit with variance and 
floodplain exemption subject to the conditions of the attached environmental and geotechnical 
reports and subject to public notification. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant has requested a steep slopes, a foreshore and a sensitive ecosystem development 
permit with variances and floodplain exemption for the purpose of constructing a single-family 
dwelling on the 0.15 ha parcel.  An existing non-conforming cottage is also incorporated into the 
design.  Reports, prepared by a Registered Professional Biologist and a Geotechnical Engineer 
have been submitted addressing the DP guidelines and proposed floodplain setback exemption 
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from 15 m to 8.46 m for the cottage and 5.11 m for the proposed dwelling.  The applicant has also 
requested a variance to reduce the 6 m eastern side yard setback to 4.7 m and to reduce the  
10 m rear yard setback to 9.53 m for the purpose of constructing the proposed dwelling and 
attaching the existing cottage.  Staff recommend approval of the development permit with 
variance and floodplain exemption subject to the conditions of the professional reports and subject 
to public notification. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 

That Steep Slopes, Foreshore and Sensitive Ecosystem Development Permit with Variance 
and Floodplain Exemption, DV000046, as specified in Appendix E, for Lot 3, Section 32, Otter 
District, Plan 25866, for the purpose of constructing a dwelling and attaching an existing 
cottage, be approved. 

 

Submitted by: Emma Taylor, MCIP, RPP, Planner 

Concurrence: Iain Lawrence, Supervisor, Local Area Planning 

Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 
ET:wm 
 
Appendix A: Subject Property Map 
Appendix B: Site Plan 
Appendix C: Environmental Report 
Appendix D: Geotechnical Report 
Appendix E: Permit DV000046 
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Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
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Appendix B:  Site Plan 
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Appendix C:  Environmental Report 
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Appendix D:  Geotechnical Report 
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Appendix E:  Permit DV000046 
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Site Plan 
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Building Plans 
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Geotechnical Report 
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Environmental Report 
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